GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 13379
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.01.2019

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOs
73379. SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAYV:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) working for the welfare of Scheduled Castes in Maharashtra and getting financial assistance from the Government;

(b) the details of the achievements of the said NGOs during the last three years;
(c) the monitoring mechanism in place to ensure effective utilization of resources;
(d) the number of proposals forwarded to the scrutiny committee by the State Government; and
(e) the number of proposals rejected by the scrutiny committee?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a): Department of Social Justice & Empowerment implements the Scheme of “Assistance to voluntary and other organizations working for Scheduled Castes”. The names of the NGOs which have received GIA under the above scheme in Maharashtra during the last 3 years is at Annexure.

(b): The achievements of the NGOs in Maharashtra in terms of number of beneficiaries during the last 3 years is as under:

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Total No. of Beneficiaries 1585 6185 6235

(c): The Schemes/programmes implemented through NGOs are monitored through

e Mandatory annual inspection by District Authorities.
e Scrutiny of proposals by Multi Disciplinary State Level Grant-in-aid Committee.

e Mandatory submission of audited statements of accounts and Utilization Certificate duly verified by a Chartered Accountant.

e Monitoring by respective State Government/UT Administrations;
e Surprise inspection of NGOs in States/UTs by teams of the Central Ministry.

Review of the performance of grantee NGOs by the Ministry is a continuous process carried out with a view to improve their working.


(d) & (e): As per the Scheme, proposals forwarded by the State Govt. are scrutinized by the “Screening Committee” to consider the new cases for Grant in Aid to Voluntary Organizations working for Scheduled Castes”. The details for Maharashtra are as under:

2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18

No. of Proposals forwarded to the Screening committee 71 138 64 by the State Govt of Maharashtra

4] 100 52

No. of proposals rejected by the Screening Committee
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Annexure referred to in part (a) in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No.3379

List of NGOs in Maharashtra

Address of the NGOs

Jivan Vikas Prathishthan

Near Sudhkarrao Naik High School Galli No 5 Pl No 55 New
Hanuman Nagar Aurangabad-431001

2 Ashirwad Shaikshanik And Samajik Sanstha C/O' Am_arjeet Ghogare, Banshelki Road, Udgir-413517, Tq.
Udgir, Dist. Latur
3 Sant Gajanan Maharaj Shikshan Prasarak Mandal — ' . s :
Sindewahi Triweni Nagar Near New Bus Stand Sindewahi Ta Sindewahi Dist Chandrapur (Maharshtra) Pincode 441222
P 29, Krushnai, Kailash Nagar, Bhadgaon Road, Chalisgaon
% || Asbaputsiehan Frasands Mandsl Tal.Chalisgaon Dist.Jalgaon %424101) i 4
5 Indira Mahila Balkalyan And Apang Punarvasan Vikas
Mandal At Post Kapadane Tal. Dist. Dhule Pin-424307
Shri Hari Nagar
6 | Maharashtra Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Parbhani Behind Of Sant Tukaram College
Basmat Road Parbhani
7 | Jijau Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha Fagane Near Bafna Pump, At. Post. Fagane, Tal. And Dist. Dhule. Pin.
No. 424301
8 Suryodaya Sevabhavi Sanstha Mabharani Laxmibai Road Parbhani 431401
9 | Divakar Sarwajanik Vachnalaya Parbhani Plot P7/1 Midc Area Near Sbi Parbhani
10 | Jyotiba Phule Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Purna Vyankati Plot Purna Tq Purna Dist Parbhani
11 | Shri Chandika Gramin Vikas Mandal Fagane N.ear Bafana Petrol Pump At Post Fagane Tal And Dist Dhule
Pin 424301
Jyoti Mahila Mandal : Maganpura, Nanded
: . Tq. Dist. Nanded 431602 (M. S.)
12 | Syort M sapandal Nomeg C/O Jaimangala Nagnath Mathpati, Secretary
Maganpura Nanded. Pin Code 431602
13 Tirupati Balaji Sevabhavi And Education Sanstha At. | Shri Sant Mauli Gurukul Behind Misicol Oil Mill Near Midc
Tadlimba Basmat Raod Parbhani 431401
14 | Sant Gora Kumbhar Shikshan Sanstha ?go di%?;ﬁ;?;;:gzgf 4?? ?g(;lsa Ehehiman SN Rl
15 | Apang Mahila Mandal Amaravati Satara 8, Jay-Vijay Housing Soceity Ltd, Shahupuri, Satara - 415 002.
Pratibha Palace Mukharji Nagar Near Mit College
16 | Lokjagruti Bahuuddeshiya Sevabhavi Sanstha Ambajogai Road Latur
Pin Code 413512
17 | Jai Jawan Jai Kisan Education Society Pratibha _Palace Miukhat. Bpgde SEs el Gl
Ambajogai Road Latur
Katware Sadan Opp Gajanan Mandir Railway Station Road
18 | Pragati Bahu Uddeshiya Shaikshanik Sanstha Tirora Dist Gondia
Pin 441911
19. | Annapuma Shikshan Sanstha Hingoli Annapurna, Rly. Station Road, Hingoli- 431513, Dist. Hingoli
Maharashtra.
20 | Shubham Shikshan Prasarak Mandal At/Post - Alandi Takula - Biloli Distt - Nanded Maharashtra
o1 Kai Nura Naik Bhauuddeshiy Shikshan Sanstha
Sattarmal At. Sattarmal Po. Rohada Ta. Pusad Dist. Yavatmal - 445216
Godavari Nagar Bypass Road Darwha Tal Darwha Dist
22 | Swapnasakar Bahuuddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha Yavatmal
Pin Code 445202
; g 4 Bhimalpen Aadiwasi Gramin Vikas Sanstha Mohda Ta Kelapur
23 | Bhimalpen Aadiwasi Gramyikas Sanstha. Dist Yavatmal 445402
Shri Mahila Bal Kalyan And Apang Punarvasan Vikas | Trimurti Chowk, Bazar Peth, Kasare, Tq. Sakri Dist. Dhule
24
Mandal Dhu (M.S)
25 Sadguru Rohidasji Bahuudeshiya Gramin Vikas
Pratishthan 08, Alamgir Road, Vijay Nagar, Bhingar,Ahmednagar- 414002
e : 3 ) C/O.Atul Panjabrao Bhuyar
2% gz:;:gal Fule Bahuuddeshiya Va Mahila Vikas Walai, Tq.Karanja(Lad) Bise Washiir
Pin 444105
27 Pawansut Hanuman Vyayam Shala Va Bahuuddeshiya g?sltw \?ZLati?:l]ety Godhany it M W
Sanstha 445001
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Shri Hanuman Shikshan Prasarak Mandal

Near Sudhakarrao Naik High Schoo! Galli No 5 PI No 55 New Hanuman Nagar,Aurangabad. Pin - 431001

29

Samaj Sanshodhan And Sarvangin Vikas Sanstha

P-7/1, Parbhani Industrial Area (Midc), Near State Bank Of
India, Vasmat Raod, Parbhani (Ms) - 431401

30 | Jyotiba Phule Seva Trust Flat No. 7, Laxminarayan Appt., Near Adhar Hospital, Shivaji
Nagar, Nanded
Late Tehlaram Khurana Pratishthan Hingoli
31 | Late Tehlaram Khurana Pratishthan Hingoli C/O Swar Kala Mandir, Railway Station Road
Hingoli - 431513
Aniket Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha
; ; New Colony, Nagpur Road, At Post Shahapur
32 | Aniket Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha Tah Arid [ dttict Bhandara
Pin 441906
33 | Sneh Bahubiddeshiya Sanstha Alljgbzgiaunshankar Appt, Pande Layout, Khamla, Nagpur-
34 Shri  Swami Samartha Shikashan Sanstha Peth | Yadav Colony Peth Vadgaon, Tal Hatkanangle, Dist Kolhapur.
Vadgaon Pin-416112
35 Harisundar Mahila Bahuddeshiya Shikshan Prasarak | Krushna Nagar, Shellal Road, Nideban Tq. Udgir Dist. Latur
Mandal Udgi Pin-413517
36 Swami Vivekanand Shikshan Prasarak Mandal
Hingoli Ambika Talkies Road, Hingoli- 431 513
; : ; ; : : Aai Tulja Bhavani Mahila Shikshan And Prashikshan Sanstha Bit g:;sz;]l;lja Bhgvani Mahita Shikshan And Prashikshan Jyotinagar (Ghatodi),Po-Dhundi, Ta-Pusad,Dist-Yavatmal
(M.S.) Pin Code-445204
R O R Ujwal Educational Complex Jadhav Nagar Chirne Road
! P v Shindkheda Tal Shindkheda Dist Dhule. Pin -425406
Shri Gadge Maharaj Mission Mumbai Sanchalit Shri Sant
39 | Shri Gadage Maharaj Mission Mumbai G‘aldge Maharaj Central Sc Non Residential Primary Schogl
Bijawadi ( Yelewadi)
Tal - Man, Dist- Satara, Pin Code - 415508
40 | Nagaipratishthandhule 52 Shri Krishna Nagar Deopur Dhule. Pin - 424005
- ; At Po Mohda Tal Kelapur Dist Yavatmal
41 | Samta Gram Vikas Bahuudeshiya Sanstha Pin Code 445323
42 | Vidhyarthi Vikas Shikshan Sanstha At Adgaon Tq. Morshi, Dist. Amravati Pin- 444901
Dr Vinod Ganpatrao Gajghate
43 | Ekatmata Samajik Shikshan Mandal 26 Madhur Enclave Shramjivinagar Behind Kailashnagar
Manewada Road Nagpur 440027 Ms
44 Mahila Bahuudeshiya Shikshan Prasarak Mandal
Nagr At.Post.Nalgir Tq.Udgir Dist.Latur. Pin - 413517
45 | Mabhila Utkarsha Pratishtan Civil Line, Risod Tq. Risod Distt. Washim - 444506
46 | Bharat Multipurpose Education Society Latur At Post Nalgir Tq Udgir Dist Latur 413517
” : 29 Dandekar Nagar Pimprala Road Jalgaon Tal And Dist
47 | Gramvikas Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha Jalgaon Jalgaon Pin Code 425001
, : ; P Shri Sant Shiromani Manmath Swami Sikshan Prasarak Mandal
48 Shri Sant Shiromani Manmath Swami Sikshan , Shewadi (Ba) Tq.Loha. District Nanded.(Maharashtra State).
Prasarak Mandal 431708
. e ; . o Kai Manji Naik Education Society Kinhi Post Shiroli Taluka
§ ¢l eanon Sociony Kini Ghatanji Dist Yavatmal (Maharashira) Pin 445301
I s : . . C/O Bidwai L.M. Asthavinayak Colony,Jalkot Road, Udgir Tq.
50 | Divyajyoti Gr S Vikas Sevabhavi S Sanstha Udgir Udgir Dist.Latur/4 13517
51 | Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Shikshan Prasarak Mandal %r iéAlrEbedkar Wager Gatipaticd T Gafedhed Dist Rarbitani
. i Shiv. Garajana Bunglow Subhashanagar Koregaon Tal o2 Pipadamhani Shiilchan Sanstha Koregaon Dist Satara State Maharashtra Pin Code 415501
; ' ; . Rakshale Nivas, Nai Aabadi,Deglur Road,Udgir, Latur,
53 | Ahilyadevi Holkar Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Udgir Maharastra Pin-413517
At Salgara (D)
- : Ta Tuljapur Dist Osmanabad
54 | Jijamata Shikashan Prasarak Mandal il (India)
Pin 413601
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